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CLEMSON VS. VIRGINIA TECH
CLEMSON MEMORIAL STADIUM, CLEMSON, SC

September 12, 1998

WEATHER SUMMARY: High pressure will continue to be the main feature of our
weather this weekend. This high pressure system over the Tennessee Valley will
bring dry, mild conditions to the Carolnas over the weekend and into next week.

TODAY'S FORECAST: Mostly sunny today. High temperatures will be 85-90
degrees. Winds will be light and variable.

FIELD CONDITIONS at 12:00 p.m.:
Skies:

Temperature:
Humidity: 39%
Winds:

Sunny
82

Calm

LINEUP CHANGES:

Clemson--#93 Terry Bryant will start in place of #35
Damonte McKenzie at Defensive Tackle
Number Change--#61 Akil Smith will wear #97

Virginia Tech--#31 Reggie Samuel will start in place of
#32 Ricky Hall
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Clemsonvs.Virginia Tech Home

Overall Record Now
Visitor

2-0
1-1

Clems on MemorialStadium..
Overall Record Now

Date 12 Se^t 19 98 Site _CleiiisfiiLi.
72,000Attendance

SC
(City, State)

> OT FinalOTOTOT4321Score by Quarters

37Virginia Tech 03313

0(H) 0 0 00Clemson

7-07-64Tim Brown KickSample: ^nhn Smith 36 Pass from Bill Jones
(Scoring Play)

7:431 (Score)FSU (Drive
Play-Yds.)

(Conversion)
(Tims
Left)

(Qtr.)(Team)

4-5-

—Lusa. 0-3—,
3 :59 12 5, _ .FG^..^r ah am.VT 5-67

Q-ia0:33rtraham.l^5^L,__ci.ax:^.r.us]x_

9:00 10, Claris _pu£h

8-74-VT

0-172:21Graham
2VT 3-66-

1:29
t,

0-24GrahamH-all frbm Clark56,?■VT 4-24-
0^Graham ■3, pegues, rush2  i' 4:04VT 4-21-

0:39

7-26-
Ai22-

Q=2A.
0:00 53, FG, Graham2VT

20, F3i3^Graham_6:433VT
•  >

2:59Total Elapsed Tme3:591:00 End of Game (includes ovetllme)
] U-Bruce Palmer; L-Matthew Fitzgerald; SJ-Eugene Steratoxg.Time of Game; Kickoff

Officials
LJ-John Salmon; FJ-Alberto R-iveron; BJ-Tom Hill

R-John Smith, Mr.

Sunny — 39% humidity
MPH Weatherat82 Wind C'aTemperature knr

1996 National Collegiale Athlatic AssociationCopyright
NCAA 11006-6/96



Team Statistics (Final)
1998 Clemson Football Statistics

VIRGINIA TECH vs CLEMSON (Sep 12, 1998 at Clemson, SC)

VATECH CLEMSON

918FIRST DOWNS

Rushing
Passing
Penalty

Rushing Attempts
Yards Gained Rushing
Yards Lost Rushing
NET YARDS RUSHING

NET YARDS PASSING
Passes Attempted '. . . .
Passes Completed
Had Intercepted

TOTAL OFFENSIVE PLAYS

TOTAL NET YARDS

Average Gain Per Play
Fumbles: Number-Lost

Penalties: Number-Yards
Number of Punts-Yards
Average Per Punt

Flint Returns: Number-Yards . . . .
Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards.
Interceptions: Number-Yards...
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards..
Miscellaneous Yards

Possession Time
Third-Down Conversions
Fourth-Down Conversions
Sacks By: Number-Yards

210

35

43

3150

61

30

31176

71171

2529

77

41

5679

102347

1.84.4

2-14-1

12-116

12-546

45.5

8-80

6-266

44.3

10-129 4-7

4-87

1-30

0-0

4-49

1-20-0

00

7 of 18

0 of 1

3-12

1 of 14

0 Of 0

3-25



Individual Statistics (Final)
1998 Clemson Football Statistics

VIRGINIA TECH vs CLEMSON (Sep 12, 1998 at Clemson, SC)

CLEMSONVIRGINIA TECH

No Gain Loss Net TO Lg Avg

10 17 2 15 0 8 1.5
5  16 4 12 0 9 2.4
5  14 2 12 0 5 2.4
1  5 0 5 0 5 5.0
4  9 7 2 0 9 0.5
6  0 15 -15 0 0 -2.5
31 61 30 31 0 9 1.0

RushingNo Gain Loss Net TO Lg Avg

12 71 2 69 0 35 5.8
17 48 5 43 1 16 2.5
1  23.a 0 . 23 0 23 23.0

14 2 18 1.410

Rushing

T.ZACHERY
J.AUSTIN
V.CIURCIU
T.WITHERSPOON
W.DANTZLER
B.STREETER
Totals...

S.STITH
L.PEGUES
A.HARRISON
A.CLARK
J.FERGUSON
W.WARD
C.STEADLEY
C.HAWKI NS

MEYER
Totals...

4  14 0 14 0 4 3.5
2  8 0 8 0 4 4.0
1  4 0 4 0 4 4.0
1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0

2  2 0.0
50 3 35 3^

Att-Cmp-Int Yds Tt) Long Sck

26-7-0
3-0-1
29-7-1

171 1 56 3
0  0 0 0

171 1 56 3

Att-Cmp-Int Yds TO Long Sck

64 0 20 2
7  0 7 1
71 0 20 3

23-6-4
2-1-0
25-7-4

Passingassing

B.STREETER
W.DANTZLER
Totals...

A.CLARK
D.MEYER
Totals...

No. Yds TD LongReceivingNo. Yds TD LongReceiving

2  31 0 17
2  15 0 8
1  20 0 20
1 4 0 4
1 1 0 1
7  71 0 20

M.LAWYER
M.MARTIN
B.WOFFORD
R.GARDNER
J.AUSTIN
Totals...

2  79 1 56
2  11 0 12
1  49 0 49
1  23 0 23
1 9 0 9
7  171 1 56

R.HALL
E.JOHNSON
A.DAVIS
C.HAWKINS
A.HARRISON
Totals...

No. Yds Avg LongPuntingNo. Yds Avg Long

6  266 44.3 51
6  266 44.3 51

Punts Kickoffs Intercept
No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg Np.Yds.Lg

8 112 42 0 0 0 0 0 0
2  17 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0 0 1 9 9
0  0 0 0 0 0 3 40 22
10 129 42 0 0 0 4 49 22

Punting

12 546 45.5 55
12 546 45.5 55

K.LAIRD
Totals...

J.KIBBLE
Totals...

Kickoffs InterceptPunts
No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.LgAll ReturnsAll Returns

0  0 0 3 68 25 0 0 0
1  -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3  8 6 1 19 19 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0 0 1 30 30
4  7 6 4 87 25 1 30 30

M.LAWYER
T.ZACHERY
A.EDWARDS
D.FOX
Totals.. .

A.HARRISON
I.CHARLTON
P.PRIOLEAU
L.FERGUSON
Totals...

Field goal attemptsField goal attempts

1st 03:59 25 yds - Good
2nd 11:49 52 yds - Missed
2nd 00:00 53 yds - Good
3rd 10:23 38 yds - Blocked
3rd 06:43 20 yds - Good

S.GRAHAM
S.GRAHAM
S.GRAHAM
S.GRAHAM
S. GRAHAM



,  VIRGINIA TECH vs. CLEMSQN
Clemson Memorial Stadium

Sept. 12, 1998

Va. Tech captains: AT Clark, Lament Pegues, Pierson Prioleau, Derek Smith
Clemson captains: David Richardson, Holland Postell  , Donald Broomfield
Clemson wins the toss, defers to the second half.
Clemson will kick off and defend the West goal.

Smith kicks off, ball is downed for a touch back
1-10 VT20 M Pegues up the middle for loss of 2
2-12 VT18 M Clark passes incomplete to Harrison
3-12 VT18 M Clark passes incomplete to Samuel
4-12 VT18 M Kibble punts 46 yards, Edwards returns 6

CLEMSON BALL 13:56

1-10 CU42 M Streeter passes complete to Lawyer for 17 (Johnson)
Clemson penalized 15 yards for personal foul

1-10 CU44 LH Clemson penalized 16 yards for chop block
1126 CU28 LH Clemson penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
1-31 CU23 LH Witherspoon off right tackle for 5
.2.-;26 CU28 M Streeter pass intercepted by Ferguson, returned 0

VA. TECH BALL 12:04

'1-10 CU27 LH Clark' sacked for a loss of 7
.2-17 CU34 LH Clark sacked for a loss of 14

3-31 CU48 LH Clark passes incomplete to Hall
4-31 CU48 LH Kifeble punts 41 yards, fair catch

CLEMSON BALL 10:29

1-10 CU 7 LH Zachery off left tackle for 3
2-7 i CUIO LH Streeter passes complete to Lawyer for 14 (Ferguson)
1-10 CU24 RH Streeter passes incomplete to Zachery (Taylor)
2-10 CU24 RH Streeter around right end for 0 (Hawkes)
3-10 CU24-'.RH.-, Clemson penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
3-15 CU19 RH Streeter passes incomplete to Wofford (JohnsoN)
4-15 CU19 RH Laird punts 55, ball rolls dead

VA. TECH BALL 8:03

IrlO VT26 LH Pegues around left end for 12
1-10 VT38 LH Pegues up the middle for 3
2hl VT41 LH Va. Tech penalized 5 yards for delay of game
2-12 VT36 LH Clark fumbles on the hand off, gains  0 (OJCRtldress)
3-12 VT36 RH Clark passes incomplete to Hall (Ardley)
4-12 VT36 RH Kibble punts 51,, Edwards fumbles and Hall recovers

“T^IO CU13 RH Pegues around right end for 0 (Carswell)
2-10 CU13 RH Clark scrambles up the middle for 1 (G.Childress)
3rl0 CU12 RH Clark fumbles the snap, scrambles for 4 (Jones)
4-6 CU 8 LH Graham kicks a 25-yarti field goal

4 plays, 5 yards, 1:59 elapsed
Va. Tech 3, Clemson 0

,/

(Broomfield)
(Ardley)
(Edwards)

FIRST DOWN. PAS-S

(Bradley)

(Dingle)
(Abdul 1 ah)

(Smith)
FIRST DOWN PASS

(Ardley)
(Jolly)

FIRST DOWN RUSH

5:58

3:59

Kibble kicks off, Edwards returns from the 1 to the 20
1-10 CU20 LH Zachery around right end for 2
2-8 CU22 RH Streeter passes incomplete to Watts

Va. Tech penalized 15 yards for pass interference
l-ilQ CU37 RH Austin off right tackle for 3
2-7 CU40 RH Austin off right tackle for 3
3-4 CU43 RH Streeter around right end for 0
4-4 CU43 RH Laird punts 38, Harrison returns 14

(Smith)
(Prioleau

(Pugh)
(Charlton

)
FIRST DOWN PENALTY

)
(Moore)

VA. TECH BALL 0:55

1-10 VT33 LH Clark passes complete to Hall for 23
1-10 CU44 RH Clark passes incomplete to Hall
2-10 CU44 RH Stitih up the middle for 35
1-G CU9 RH Clemson penalized 5 yards for off sides
1-G CU^ RH Ferguson off left tackle for 3

END OF THE FIRST QUARTER

(Ardley)
(Edwards)
(Bartley)

( Jolly)

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH

VA. TECH 3, CLEMSON 0
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Second Quarter

14:562-G CUl RH Clark up the middle for 1 and a TD
Graham kicks the extra point
5 plays, 67 yards, 0:59 elapsed
VIRGINIA TECH 10, CLEMSON 0

Kibble kicks off. Lawyer returns from the 10 to the 33
1-10 CU33 LH Streeter stumbles on the snap, loss of 8
2-18 CU25 M Clemson penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
2-23 CU20 M Streeter passes Incomplete to Watts (Midget)
3-23 CU20 LH Streeter passes complete to Wofford for 20 (Smith)
4-3 CU40 LH Laird punts 51 yards, Harrison returns 42 yards

VA. TECH BALL 12:56
1-10 CU49 M Pegues up the middle for loss of 1
2-11 50 RH Clark passes Incomplete'to Hamby

Clemson penalized 15 yards for pass interference
1-10 CU35 RH Clark passes incomplete to Samuel
2-10 CU35 RH Clark passes incomplete to Hawkins
3-10 CU35 RH Clark passes incomplete to Harrison
4-10 CU35 RH Graham attempts a 52-yard field goal, wide right

CLEMSON BALL 11:49 '

1-10 CU35 LH Streeter scrambles around right end for loss of 2 (Hawkes)
2-12 CU33 RH Streeter passes incomplete to Lawyer (Prioleau)
3-12 CU33 RH Streeter passes incomplete to Gardner (Charlton)
4-12 CU33 RH Laird punts 44, Harrison returns 3 yards

(Dingle)
(Ardley)

(Jones)
(Edwards)

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

VA. TECH BALL 11:21
1-10 VT26 LH Clark passes incomplete to Samuel
2-10 VT26 LH Clark scrambles around left end for gain of 5 (Jones)
3-5 VT31 LH Clark passes complete to Davis for 49 (Edwards)

(James)
(Carswell)

(Edwards)
(OJChildress)
(Carswell)

1-10 CU20 RH Stith around right end for 2
2-8 CLI18 RH Clark passes incomplete to Handy

Clemson penalized 5 yards for off sides
2-3 CU13 RH Clark passes incomplete to Harrison
3-3 i:GU13 RH Ferguson up the middle for 4
1-G CD 9 RH Stith off right tackle for loss of 1

FIRST DOWN PASS

2-G CUIO RH Clark around right end for 10 and a TD
Graham kicks the extra point
8 plays, 74 yards, 2:21 elapsed
VIRGINIA TECH 17, CLEMSON 0

FIRST DOWN RUSH

9:00

Kibble kicks off through the end zone for a touch back.
1-10 CU20 M Streeter sacked for.a loss of 5
2-15 CU15 M Austin up the middle for gain of 9
3.-6-' CLI24 M Austin around left end for 3

Va. Tech penalized 5 yards for off sides
3-1 CU29 LH Streeter up the middle for 0
4-1 CU29 LH Laird punts 53 yards, Harrison returns 16

VA. TECH BALL 6:44

1-10 VT34 RH Pegues around right end for 4
2-6 VT38 RH Clemson penalized 5 yards for off sides
<J<-1 VT43 RH Hawkins around right end for 1
1-10 VT44 RH Clark passes 56 yards for Hall for a TD

Graham kicks the extra point
3 plays, 66 yards, 1:29 elapsed
VIRGINIA TECH 24, CLEMSON 0

(

(

Moore)
(Chari ton)
(Engleberger)

Allen)

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS 5:15

Kibble kicks off out of bounds

1-10 CU35 M Streeter pass intercepted by Ferguson, returns 22

VA. TECH BALL 4:58
1-10 CU24 LH Cl ark passes incomplete to Hall
2-10 :CU24 LH Clark passes complete to Hawkins for 23 (Ardley)
1-G CU 1 LH Pegues up the middle for 0
2-G CU 1 LH Pegues up the middle for 1 and a TD

Graham kicks the extra point
4 plays, 24 yards, 0:54 elapsed
VIRGINIA TECH 31, CLEMSON 0

(Childre
FIRST DOWN PASS

ss)
4:04

Kibble kicks off, Lawyer returns 25 yards
1-10 CU25 LH Austin around left end for 1

2-9 CU26 LH Streeter passes Incomplete to Martin
(Ferguson)
(carpenter)



3-9 CU26 LH Zachery around right end for loss of  1 (Williams)
4-10 CU25 RH Laird punts 41 yards, Harrison returns 10

VA. TECH BALL 2:20
1-10 VT44 RH CTark passes incomplete to Handy
2-10 VT44 RH Clark passes incomplete to Samuel
3-10 VT44 RH Clark passes incomplete to Samuel
4_10 VT44 RH Kibble punts 34, Edwards returns to the VT 42

Clemson penalized 10 yards for block in the back, Edwards 2 yard return

(Carswell)
(Jones)
(Ardley)

CLEMSON BALL 1:47
1-10 CU14 LH Zachery around left end for 3
2-7 CIII7 LH Zachery up the middle for 0
3-7 CU17 LH Zachery off right tackle for 0
4-7 CU17 RH Laird punts 40, ball rolls dead

(Williams)
(Smith)

VA. TECH BALL 0:39
1-10 VT43 LH Clark passes incomplete to Handy
2-10 VT43 IH Stith;: around left end for 6

Clemson penalized 15 yards for personal foul
1-10 CU36 LH Clark passes incomplete to Hall (Fox)
^10 CU36 LH Graham kicks a 53-yard field goal

4 plays, 21 yards, 0:39 elapsed
VIRGINIA TECH 34, CLEMSON 0

(Edwards)
(00 Childress)

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

0:00

END OF THE FIRST HALFL

VIRGINIA TECH 34, CLEMSON 0.
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Quickie Statistics (Halftime)
VIRGINIA TECH vs CLEMSON (Sep 12, 1998 at Clemson, SC)

VATECH CLEMSON
034

Score

FIRST DOWNS
RUSHES-YARDS (NET)
PASSING YDS (NET)
Passes Att-Comp-Int
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS
Fumble Returns-Yards
Punt Returns-Yards
Kickoff Returns-Yards
Interception L -
Punts (Number-Avg)
Fumbles-Lost
Penalties-Yards.
Possession Time. .

Returns-Yard

310

17-1323-67

51151

11-3-2

28-64

20-4-0

43-218

0-00-0

3-85-85

3-670-0

0-02-22

4-43.0
s....

7-46.0

1-12-0

11-101

15:15

3-25

14:45

CLEMSON
VIRGINIA TECH

No Yds TD Lg Avg
16 0 9 4.0
7  0 3 1.2

5  0 5 5.0

6  -15 0 0 -2.5

4

6

1

Rushing
J.AUSTIN

T.ZACHERY
T.WITHERSPOON

B.STREETER

Yds TD Lg Avg
42 0 35 10.5
17 1 12 2.1
7  0 4 3.5

1  0 1 1.0

AttCm.pInt Yds TD Lng Passing
1  56 B.STREETER

No

4

8

2

1

15120-4-0

Rushing
S.STITH

L.PEGUES

J.FERGUSON
C.HAWKINS

AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng
51 0 2011-3-2Passing

A. CLARK

Yds TD LongNo.Receiving

M.LAWYER
B.WOFFORD

Yds TD Long
1  56

0  49

0  23

79

49

23

No.Receiving
R.HALL

A.DAVIS

C.HAWKINS

170312
2 0  20201
1

1

Avg Long
46.0 55

No.Punting
K.LAIRD

Avg Long
43.0 51

No.Punting
J.KIBBLE

7
4

Yds TD LongNo.Punt returns

A.EDWARDS
TD Long

0  -* 42
YdsNo. 60Punt returns

A. HARRISON
83

855

Yds TD LongNo.Kick returns

M.LAWYER

A.EDWARDS

TD LongYdsNo. 25Kick returns 0482

0  19191

Plays-Yards TOP VATECH - CLEMSONConversion
Qtr Time Scoring play

VATECH ist 03:59 S.GRAHAM 25 yd field goal
VATECH 2nd 14:56 A.CLARK 1 yd run
VATECH 2nd 09:00 A.CLARK 10 yd run
VATECH 2nd 05:15 R.HALL 56 yd pass from A.CLARK

2nd 04 : 04 L.PEGUES 1 jd/un
2nd 00:00 S.GRAHAM 53 yd field goal

Team

VATECH
VATECH

3  - 01:464-5
10 - 00:595-67S,GRAHAM kick

S.GRAHAM kick
S.GRAHAM kick
S.GRAHAM kick

17 - 08-74 2:21
3-66 1:29

0

24 - 0
31 - 0
34 - 0

:544-24
0:394-21



•  Ihird Quarter

Kibble to kick off for Virginia Tech, Edwards downs in the endzone
1-10 CU20 M Streeter passes incomplete ,
2-10 CU20 M Zachery around left end for 0^ (Charlton;
3-10 CU20 LH Streeter passes complete to (Johnson)
4-9 CLI21 RH Laird punts 45, Harrison returns 12

VA. TECH BALL 13:18
1-10 VT46 Lri Hegues off left tackle for loss of 1
2-11 VT45 LH Clark passes incomplete to Carter ,
3-ll.‘VT45 LH Clark scrambles around left end for iS (Childress)
1-10 CU37 LH Pegues around right end-.for 16 (Carswell)
UlO CU21 RH Pegues around right end for 3 Ardley)
2-7 CU18 RH Pegues off left tackle for 0 (Holloman)
3-7 CU18 RH sacked for loss of 4 (Jones)
4-11 CU22 M Grbham's 38-yard field goal blocked by Edwards

CLEMSON BALL 10:23
ITTO CU22 M Streeter passes incomplete
2Tl0i)CU22 M Streeter pass intercepted by Priolea^u, returned 9

VA. TECH BALL 10:10 ^
1-10 CL)29 LH Va. Tech penalized 5 yards for subs-citutt.on
1-15 CU34 LH Cajt^r passes incomplete, Clemson penalized 15 yards for
1-10 CU19 LH Stitb. off left tackle for 5
2-5 CU14 LH Va. Tech penalized 5 yards for false start
2-10 CU19 LH CaScIli^ passes complete to Harrison for
3-1 CUIO RH Stith off left tackle for 2
1-G CD 8 M Ferguson up the middle for 3
2-G CU 5 : M Stith around left end for 0
3-G CU 5 LH Stith off left tackle for 2
4-G CU 3 LH Graham kicks a 20-yard field goal

7 plays, 26 yards, 3:27
VIRGINIA TECH 37, CLEMSON 0

Kibble kicks off. Lawyer returns 20 to the 20
1-10 CU20 LH Ciurciu off left tackle for 4
2r.6 CU24 LH Dantzler makes a bad pitch, loss of  1 ^  ̂
3-7 CU23 RH Dantzler scrambles around right end, loss of 1 (Ferguson;
4-8 CU22 RH Laird punts 44, Harrison returns 10

(Broomfield)
(Carswell)

pa

(Broomfield)

9  (Edwards)
(Jones)
(Bryant)
(Abdullah)
(jones)

F

(

FIRST DOWN RUSH
FIRST DOWN RUSH

ss interference
FIRST DOWN PENALTY

 1/^57

6:43

VA. TECH BALL 4:11 . . ..
1-10 VT44 LH Caricy passes complete to Johnson for toss of i
2-11 VT43 LH Pegues around right end for 4 (Carswell)
3._7 VT47 RH CartfiJ? passes incomplete to Johnson (Allen)
4-7 VT47 RH Kibble punts 46, Zachery returns for  a loss of 1

(McKenzie)

CLEMSON BALL 3:12
1-10 CU6 LH Ciurciu off left tackle for 5
2-5 cun LH Ciurciu up the middle for 2

3-3n CU13 LH Streeter passes complete to Martin for 8
1-10 CU21 LH Streeter passes complete to Gardner (Johnson)

Va. Tech penalized 15 yards for pass interference
1-10 CU36 RH Zachery off left tackle for loss of  1 (Smith)
1-11 CU35 M Streeter passes incomplete to Watts (Prioleau)

Va. Tech penalized 15 yards for pass interference
Va. Tech penalized 15 yards for personal foul

(Johnson)
(charlton)

(Charlton

l-IO VT35 M Streeter passes incomplete to Lawyer
2-10 VT35 M Austin around right end for loss of 4

)
FIRST DOWN PASS •

FIRST DOWN PENALTY

FIRST DOWN PENALTY
FIRST DOWN PENALTY

END OF THE THIRD QUARTER

VIRGINIA TECH 37, CLEMSON 0
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Fourth Quarter

3-13 VT39 RH Streeter pass intercepted by Ferguson, returned 18

VA. TECH BALL 14:50
1-10 Vt42 M Clark passes incomplete to Johnson
2-10 VT42 M Stith around right end for 11, Fox returns 2

CLEMSON BALL 14:36
1-10 CU49Tri Streeter passes incomplete, to Lawyer
2-10 CU49 LH Streeter passes incomplete to Martin
3-10 CU49 LH Streeter passes incomplete -
4-10 CU49 LH Laird punts 33, Harrison returns 5

(Edwards)

(Midget)
(Sorsen)

VA. TECH BALL 14:12 ,
1-10 VT23 LH Stith off left tackle for 4 Edwards)
2-6 VT27 LH Ferguson off left tackle for 4 (Jones)
3-2 VT31 LH Stith.. off left tackle for 4 (Jones)
1-10 VT35 LH Pegues off left tackle for 3 (Jones)
v2-7 VT38 LH Pegues off left tackle for 1 (Means)
"3-6 VT39 LH Can^ter passes complete to Johnson for 12 (Ardley) ■
1-10 CU49 LH Harrison around left end for (Bryant)
1-10 CU26 LH Pegues off right tackle for loss of  1 (Means)
2-11 CU27 LH Stith off right tackle for loss of 1 (Means)
3^12 CLI28 LH Meyer passes incomplete to Johnson
4-12 CU28 LH Meyer pass intercepted by Fox, returned 30 yards

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS
FIRST DOWN RUSH

CLEMSON BALL 9:15 ^ x
1-10 CU30 RH Zachery around left end for 1 (Taylor)
2-9 CU31 LH Streeter passes incomplete to Gardner (Byrd)
3-9 CU31 LH Streeter passes complete to Gardner for 4  (Charlton)
4-5 CU35 LH Laird punts 48, Ha-rison returns 9

VA. TECH BALL 7:40
1-10 VT26 RH P^es off left tackle for 1
2-10 VT27 M Meyer passes incomplete to Johnson
3-10 VT27 M Meyer up the middle for 2
4-8 VT29 RH Kibble punts 48, fair catch by Zachery

(Carswell)
(Bryant)
(Abdullah)

CLEMSON BALL 6:10
1-10 CU23 M Dantzler around right end for 9 (Hunt)
2-1 CU32 RH Zachery up the middle for 8 (Summers)
1-10 CU40 RH Dantzler passes complete to Martin for 7  (Midget)
2-3 CU47 LH Ciurciu off right tackle for 3 (Byrd)

50 M Dantzler passes incomplete to Lawyer (Austin)
50 M Ciurciu off left tackle for loss of 2 (Bradley)

M  Dantzler sacked for alloss of 5 (Monroe)
Laird punts 54, Harrison returns 8

1-10

2-10

3-10 CU48

4-15 CU43

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

VA. TECH BALL 2:28
1-10 VTll RH Steadley off right tackle for 4

VT15 RH Ward up the middle for 4
3-2 'VT19 RH Ward off right tackle for 4
1-10 VT23 RH Meyer downs the ball, loss of 2

END OF THE GAME

VIRGINIA TECH 37, CLEMSON 0

2-6

(McKenzie)
(Adams)
(Childress) FIRST DOWN RUSH
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SUBSTITUTIONS

VIRGINIA TECH AT CLEMSON

SEPTEMBER 12, 1998

ALL CAPS = STARTERS

VIRGINIA TECH OFFENSECLEMSON OFFENSE

LT: 74 SMITH, 58 WincekLT: 77 BUTLER, 67 McDermott
I

LG: 57 VICK> 60 CampbellLG: 71 HULSEY, 62 Page

C: 52 SHORT, 62 SchneckerC: 73 GAMBLE

RG: 79 REDDING, 63 MarchantRG: 74 BANASIEWICZ, 59 Young

RT: 76 KADELA, 59 Lambo, 55 HinksonRT: 70 POSTELL

TE: 85 CARTERTE: 85 ELLIS, 97 Smith

SE: 31 SAMUEL, 82 Hall, 87 Slowikowski,
48 Handy
5 CLARK, 13 Meyer

17 MARTIN, 23 Gardner, 81 Seth, 80 Bailey( SE:

QB:QB: 14 STREETER, 11 Dantzzler

TB: 7 PEGUES, 38 StithffB: 8 ZACHERY, 5 Austin, 36 Ciurciu

FB: 42 HAWKINS, 27 FergusonffB: 26 WITHERSPOON, 44 Thompson

FLK: 83 HARRISON, 88 Davis, 21 JohnsonFLK: 84 LAWYER, 25 Wofford, 7 Watts

VIRGINIA-TECH DEFENSECLEMSON DEFENSE

56 MOORE, 47 Smith. 9,0 Berish, 98 MonroeDE:RUSH: 52 DINGLE, 76 Holloman

DT: 92 WILLIAMS, 94 Beasley

77 BRADLEY, 71 Pugh^ 53 Buckland

DE: 96 ENGEEBERGER, 99 Cyrus^ 51 cook

6 FERGUSON^ 3 Summers

ILB: 43 HAWKES, 34 Welch, 2 Edmond

ILB: 46 STITH, 40 Taylor

FCB: 12 JOHNSON, 9 Midget

DT:

OLB:

DT: 94 BROOMFIELD

MG: 99 CHILDRESS, 92 Jdlly, 90 James

DT: 93 BRYANT, 35 McKenzie

BAN: 53 ABDULLAH, 47 Bartley

ILB: 57 JONES, 45 Means, 55 Rapley
'h

ILB: 56 CHILDRESS, 27/Adanis

CB: 28 ARDLEY, 30 Crutchfield

ROV: 20 PRIOLEAU, 16 Bird9 CARSWELL, 10 Allen, 3I SpeckSS:

FS: 1 CARPENTER, 14 Sorensen, 33 Hunt

3 CHARLTON 24 Austin

FS: 12 FOX

BCB:CB: 1 EDWARDS, 34 Polite

VIRGINIA TECH SPECIALISTSCLEMSON SPECIALSISTS

r:

PK: 17 GRAHAM

P: 95 KIBBLE

HOi 91 Hurd

LS(PK): 68 Anders

LS(P);

KO: -95 Kibble

KOR: 3 Charlton

83 Harrison, 3 Charlton

17 Graham, 18 Vick, 25 Beamer,
32 Ward, 36 Steadley, 45 Wolfe,
49 Piniella, 80 Myers, 93 Wynn •

25 Beamer

PR:

ST Only:

PK:

P; 37 LAIRD

HO:

LS(PK):

LS(P): 88 Watkins, 63 Owen
KO: 6 Smith!

KOR: 1 Edwards, 5 Austin, 84 Lawyer

PR: 1 Edwards, 8 Zachery
ST Only: 3 Williams, 6 Smith, 33 Evans,;7Ur4

46 Carson, 48 Macklin, 63 Owen,

88 Watkins



Clemson vs. Virginia Tech Notes
Death Valley, Sept. 12 ,1998

The 37-0 loss to Virginia Tech marked Clemson's first shutout in Death VAlley since
Sept. 15, 1979 when Maryland downed the Tigers 19-0. It was the worst loss by
shutout since the 1976 season when Georgia defeated Clemson 41-0 in Death VAlley.
Clemson's worst loss in history in Death Valley was in 1970 when Auburn defeated
temson 44-0.

*This was the 11th time in the last 24 seasons that Clemson has been shutout and six
Clemson has a history

The Tigers have averaged eight wins a year over the last
21 seasons, but are 10-11-1 in the second game of the year during that time. Each
of the last three Clemson teams who have been shutout in the second game of the
year (1978, 1979 and 1993) have gone on to a bowl game,
in the opener in 1996, 45-0 at North CArolina, and went on to a bowl game.

*Clemson plays at Virginia next week on September 19th. Clemson is 8-0 lifetime
on September 19th, the only date in history Clemson has an undefeated record (min.
3 games played).

*Virgin1a Tech completed just 7-29 passes, a 24.1 completion percentage. That is
the best completion percentage defense by the Tigers since the final game of the
1984 season when South Carolina was 6-25, 24 percent,
game too, 22-21.

*The 31 points scored by Virginia Tech in the second period were the most scored
against any Clemson team in any quarter in history. The previous high total
against Clemson for a quarter was 28, by Tulane in New Orleans in 1946 when the
Green Wave had 28 i nthe third period, and in 1972 when NC State had 28 in the first
period against the Tigers in Raleigh.

of the shutouts have come in the second game of the season.
6 struggling in week two.

Clemson was shutout

Ironically, Clemson lost that

*While Antwan Edwards did fumble a punt in the first period, he did have four
passes broken up over the last three periods to set a personal best for a single
game. Edwards now has 25 PBUs for his career, 10th in Clemson history,
also had a blocked field goal attempt in the game.

Edwards

The blocked field goal by Antwan Edwards was the second blocked kick of the
for the Tigers, their 19th under Head Coach Tommy West.

*Clemson linebacker Chris Jones was credited with  a career high 12 tackles from the
press box. One of the tackles was a cuased fumble.

*DoMarco Fox had two XKkiiKWiilid takeaways in a game for the first time in his
career. He had a fumble recovery and an interception, both inthe second half.

Rahim Abdullah had two tackles for loss, including a sack, and Adrian Dingle had
a sack inthe contest. Clemson's two defensive end/outside linebackers now have n1
tackles for loss through the first two games.

*Clemson had just 31 yards rushing today, its low total since getting 21 yards
gainst NC State in 1994.
just 91 yards against North Carolina in 1996.

*Clemson injuries: O.J. Childress suffered a pulled hamstring and is questionable
for this week's game with Virginia.

year

The 102 yards of total offense were a low since Clemson

ne

had

*While Virginia Tech scored 37 points, Clemson's defense recorded 11 tackles for loss
(11 different plays) and the Hokies has 22 Incomplete passes. There were five
other plays in which Virginia Tech failed to gain  a yard. Thus, on 37 of Virginia
Tech's 79 snaps, they failed to gain a yard, or were sent backwards.

*Clemson led the ACC in fewest penalty yards per game last year, but had 12-116 this
Sternoon, including /7-101. The last tine Clemson had 12 penalties in a game was in 1995
when the Tigers had 12-74 in a loss to Virginia. The last time Clemson had at least 116
yards in penalties was also in 1995, against Wake Forest when the Tigers had 11-120
n a victory at Wake Forett. Those two games (Virginia and Wake ^orett, were back to back.

*The five turnovers today by the Clemson offense were the most by a Tommy West coached
team and the most by a Tiger team since 1993 against Virginia, a 23-14 Tiger win.
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Coach Beamer’s Post-Game Quotes

Obviously, this is a really good win for our program.
We played awfully well.

I’m really proud of our players.

On offense, Ricky Bustle did a nice job of mixing things up for us.
had time to throw. Our protection got better as the day went on.
defense and kick the ball well, you can do some good things if you hang in there
but 1 think it goes back to Ricky Bustle and our offensive line.

Streeter, is a fine quarterback but it helps if you have the advantage of playing in
game situations.- He just doesn't have the experience right now but I have nothing
but respect for Clemson. I came in here and I leave here with respect for Clemson
but I think it was just our day. We feel good about our program.

I thought we really
If you can play

G0AGI4-T0MM¥-WEST-9F-CLEMSOn

We got whipped and we got whipped good, inclu^g from me on down,.
I told the team that we've got to accept that^ot beat and we have to accept that fact—
there's no getting around it. Now, we've go'^a find a way to get better real soon.

Our challenge at halftime was for the team to go back out and fight during the second
half and 1 thought that we did. We were a step slow offensively. . I thought that they
were a step ahead of us, Reg-ardless of what we did, we were just a step slower^ on
everything — and that completely surprised me.

i08fgfeaK««kSsifgfeiS{ixgktxaBfHkli»)(giy Defensively, we tried our best to stop them, but
like I said,, nothing much went right today. We did some decent things on special
teams, but I think things can be a lot better. They wasn't as good as we'd like

6/vings to be. And we had a turnover in the kicking game that put them in position
to get a touchdown.

We've just to ^ improve in every ̂ area. Things that happened early in the
game seemed to set the tone for the day.




